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An Overview of the Functioning, Accountability M echanism and
Financial Reporting issues of Panchayat Raj I nstitutions

An Overview of the Functioning of the Panchayat Raj I nstitutions
(PRIs) in the State

11 Introduction

Government of India (Gol) enacted (1992)%7@mendment to the Constitution to
empower Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) as |sedi-governing institutions to

ensure a more participative governing structuréhencountry. Gol further entrusted
to the PRIs the implementation of various sociorecoic development schemes
including those enumerated in the Eleventh Schedullee Constitution.

The States, in turn, were required to entrust tHesal bodies with such powers,
functions and responsibilities as to enable thenfutection as institutions of self-
governance and implement schemes for economic alawelnt and social justice.

Accordingly, State Government enacted Andhra Ptadanchayat Raj (APPR) Act
in 1994 repealing all the existing Acts, to estsibla three-tier systewiz., Gram
Panchayat (GP), Mandal Praja Parishad (MPP) arld Pitaja Parishad (ZPP) at
Village, Mandal and District levels respectively.

1.1.1 State profile

As per 2011 census, total population of the 13idtstof Andhra Pradesh State was
4.96 crore, of which 3.50 crore (fiker cenj lived in rural areas. A profile of rural
Andhra Pradesh is given below:

Table1.1
N S S
Rural population Crore 3.50
Rural population density Sqg. Km 224
Rural sex ratio Females per 1000 Males 994
Rural literacy rate Percentage 62.37
Zilla Praja Parishads Number 13
“ Mandal Praja Parishads Number 660
Gram Panchayats Number 12,918

Total number of PRIs (5+6+7) 13,591

Source: Information furnished (June 2015) by Cossioner Panchayat Raj and Rural Development
(CPR&RD) and ‘Andhra Pradesh at a Glance’ publisti@éanuary 2015) by State Government
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1.2 Organisational set-up of PRIs

Organisational arrangements for the PRIs, inclusivé&overnment machinery and
elected representatives in the State, are as fellow

Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department

Principal Secretary Principal Secretary Secretary
PR& RE Rural Development Rural Water Supply

Commissioner Engineer in Commissioner Enginee’ in
PR& RE Chief (PR) Rural Chiel
Development (RS

ZPP elected
body headed by Chief

) District Project
Chair person and Executive

; Panchayat Director
assisted by Officer Officer DWMA

Standing (NREGS)
Committees

District

MPP elected S
body headed by De[\//lela:pd;]ent Divisional
President and 1 Panchayat
assisted by Officer Officer

Members

GP elected body
headed by Sarpanch
and assisted by
Standing
Committees

Panchayat
Secretary

Village
Level

Dotted lines represent partial supervision

The PRIs are under the administrative control ef @ommissioner, Panchayat Raj
and Rural Employment (CPR&RE). The elected membézPP, MPP and GP are
headed by Chairperson, President and Sarpanchcteshe They convene and
preside over the meetings of standing committees@eneral body. The executive
authorities of ZPP, MPP and GP are Chief Execufécer, Mandal Parishad
Development Officer and Panchayat Secretary reispéct They hold the executive
powers for the purpose of carrying out the provisiof the APPR Act, 1994.

1.3 Functioning of PRIs

Eleventh Schedule, to ?3Constitutional Amendment Act, 1992, listed 29 sakg
for devolution to strengthen the PRIs. During 2087-State Government devolved
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10" functions to PRIs and, thereafter, no functionsendevolved. Funds relating to
devolved functions are being released to PRIs tiirdme departments concerned. As
per the information furnished (November 2015) byR&RD, only three departments
released funds amounting &.7.05 crore to PRIs in 13 districts during 2014-15
(Appendix-1.}

1.4 Formation of various committees

As per the provisions of APPR Act, 1994 various puttees are constituted at ZPP,
MPP and GP level along with District Planning Cortted (DPC). At ZPP level,
seve standing committees are to be constituted to ropnihe progress of
implementation of works and schemes related toestjassigned to them. In every
MPP and GP, there shall be functional committeesafgriculture, public health,
water supply, sanitation, family planning, educatioommunication etc., to monitor
the progress of implementation of works and scherbesing the year 2014-15,
scrutiny of the records of 68 PRIs revealed thateispect of 131 PRIs, functional
committees were not constituted.

The State is empowered to constitute a Districhiiteg Committee (DPC) at district

level. DPC shall ensure that each Panchayat irdisteict prepares a development
plan for the financial year, which shall be condated into the District Development
Plan and shall be submitted to the Governmentrfoorporation into the State plan.
Scrutiny of records of Anantapur and YSR distrietgealed that there were delays in
finalisation of annual plans for the years 2012t432014-15 by the DPCs and the
delays ranged from 196 days to 317 days.

1.5 Audit arrangement

1.5.1 Primary Auditor

Director, State Audit (DSA) functioning under theénainistrative control of Finance
Department, is the statutory auditor for PRIs undedhra Pradesh State Audit
Act, 1989. As per Section 11(2) of the Act, DSAeaguired to prepare a Consolidated
State Audit and Review Report and present it toStade Legislature. The DSA has
four Regional Offices and 13 District offices in diira Pradesh State. As per
Section 10 of the Act, DSA is empowered to initistecharge proceedings against
the persons responsible for causing loss to thesfuof local authorities or other
authorities and such amounts are to be recoverdldebgxecutive authority concerned
under Revenue Recovery (RR) Act.

1 (i) Agriculture and Agriculture Extension (ii) Amal Husbandry, Dairy and Poultry (iii) Fisheries
(iv) Health and Sanitation (v) Education, inclugliRrimary, Secondary and Adult Education and
non-formal education (vi) Drinking Water (vii) Penty Alleviation Programme (viii) Women and
Child Development (ix) Social Welfare, including Wee of the Handicapped and Mentally
retarded (x) Welfare of the Weaker sections angiiricular of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes

2 (i) Planning and Finance (ii) Rural Developmeii} Agriculture (iv) Education and Medical Service

(v) Women Welfare (vi) Social Welfare and (vii) Viksr
% 8 GPs of Chittoor district and 3 GPs of Guntutrilis
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As per the information furnished (May 2015) by DS&#dit of two ZPPs, four MPPs
and 182 GPs were in arrears. DSA attributed (Mays52®on-production of records
by GPs and MPPs for delay in audit of accounts.oRMarch 2015, there were
66,432 cases pending recovery of surcharge ¥86.82 crore. No amounts were
recovered during the year 2014-15.

DSA submitted Consolidated State Audit and Reviepdrts up to the year 2010-11
to Finance department and the Government tableor{gey 2014) the Report in the
State Legislature. DSA stated (May 2015) that Chdaton of Report for 2011-12
was completed and printing work was not taken upg da lack of funds.
Consolidation of Report for the years 2012-13 afd3214 is yet to be taken up.
Audit on the accounts for the year 2014-15 is unuteigress. Some of the major
findings noticed in 2010-11 report relate to excesgilisation/non-
utilisation/diversion/mis-utilisation of grants, maollection of taxes and fee,
advances pending adjustments etc.

1.5.2 Audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAG conducts audit of PRIs under Section 14 of CA®PC) Act, 1971. Based on
the recommendations of the Eleventh Finance ConmnissState Government
entrusted (August 2004) the responsibility for pdowy Technical Guidance and
Supervision (TGS) in connection with the accoumd audit of Local Bodies under
Section 20(1) of CAG’s (DPC) Act.

Based on test check of PRIs, a consolidated r€p@% Note) is prepared at the end
of each financial year and forwarded to the DSAifoproving the quality of their
reports. TGS note for the year 2014-15 was issu€aciober 2015.

Planning and conduct of audit

Audit process commences with assessment of risk dejpartment/local
body/scheme/programme etc., based on expenditcweréd, criticality/complexity of
activities, priority accorded for the activity byo@rnment, level of delegated
financial powers and assessment of internal cantaold concerns of stakeholders.
Previous audit findings are also considered in #nercise. Based on this risk
assessment, frequency and extent of audit is dicael an annual audit plan is
formulated to conduct audit. During 2014-15, 68 R ZPPs, 6 MPPs and 60 GPs)
falling under the department of Panchayat Raj am@élRDevelopment were subjected to
compliance audit.

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General aditnon Local Bodies for the year
ended March 2014 was tabled in the State LegisgatuMarch 2015.

1.6 Response to Audit Observations

After completion of audit, Inspection Reports (IR)ntaining audit findings are
issued to head of the unit concerned. Heads afesffand next higher authorities are

* Upto 2013-14 66,422 case86.69 crore and during 2014-15 10 ca%@4.3 crore
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required to respond to observations contained is \W&hin one month and take
appropriate corrective action. Audit observatiomsmmunicated in IRs are also
discussed in meetings at district level by officefgshe departments with officers of
Principal Accountant General’s office.

As of August 2015, 210 IRs containing 1,282 parplgsapertaining to the period up
to 2014-15 were pending settlement as given be@@fiathese, first replies have not
been received in respect of 26 IRs and 316 parhgrap

Table1.2
Number of IRs/Paragraphs | Rs/Par agr aphs wher e even first
replies have not been received
IRs Paragraphs IRs Paragraphs
Up to 2013-14 208 1,229 24 263
2014-15 2 53 2 53
Total 210 1,282 26 316

Lack of action on IRs is fraught with the risk oérpetuating serious financial
irregularities pointed out in these reports, ddatiof internal controls in preventing
corruption and loss to public exchequer.

As per the instructions issued by Finance and RignBepartment in November
1993, the administrative departments are requicedubmit Explanatory Notes on
paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit Repaithin three months of their
presentation to the Legislature, without waiting &y notice or call from the Public
Accounts Committee, duly indicating the action take proposed to be taken. As of
August 2015, Explanatory Notes in respect of B@ragraphs/performance audit
reports that featured in Audit Reports for the ge2005-06 to 2013-14 are awaited.

Accountability M echanism and Financial Reporting I ssues

Accountability M echanism

1.7 Ombudsman

Establishment of an independent Local body ombudssystem is one of the
conditions to be complied with to have access te ftmerformance grants
recommended by Thirteenth Finance Commission (2®)1- CPR&RD stated
(August 2015) that ombudsman system was not adoptédough independent
ombudsman system was not adopted in the stat&téte Government complied this
condition by making amendments to the existing AlRdyukta Act 1983 and hence,
grants were released by Gol.

® 2005-06 (6 Paragraphs), 2006-07 (9 Paragraph8)-@8 (7 Paragraphs), 2008-09 (5 Paragraphs),
2009-10 (6 Paragraphs), 2012-13 (2 Paragraphs2@h@14 (2 Paragraphs)
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1.8 Social Audit

Social audit involves verification of implementatioof programme/scheme and
delivery of its envisaged results by the communiity active involvement of primary
stakeholders. Social Audit is widely accepted asngoortant mechanism to address
corruption and strengthen accountability in goveentnservice delivery. The State
Government initiated social audits in 2006 throutgje Strategic Performance
Innovation Unit (SPIU) to undertake social audiiraplementation of Food for Work
Programme in the State on a pilot basis. In May92@late Government created an
independent autonomous body called the Societ$daral Audit, Accountability and
Transparency (SSAAT) to carry out social auditdaihatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) and other-panerty/welfare
programmes of the Department of Rural Development.

Post bifurcation of the State of Andhra Pradest irg¢langana and residuary State of
Andhra Pradesh with effect from 2 June 2014, thstieg Society has been retained
for Telangana and a new Society was registeredruhdeRegistrar of Societies Act,
2001 for the residuary State of Andhra Pradesh.

A review of ‘Audit of Scheme Rules, 2011 (Socialdd) was undertaken by audit
for the period 2012-15. Major audit findings arsédid below:

i. SSAAT was envisaged to be an independent bodyafalithting and monitoring
the social audit process in the State. Howevethelbolicy decisions, finance and
administrative issues with long term implications @any new social audit
programmes proposed to be taken up by SSAAT amghbesiiministered by the
Principal Secretary, RD. Further, decisions retatito release of funds or
involving expenditure of over rupees one lakh waleen by the Commissioner,
RD (CRD). Even the calendar of social audit schedwds approved by the CRD.
Thus, the Social Audit Unit (SAU) lacked functiomadlependence in the State.

ii. Gol guidelines (March 2009) on MGNREGS provided $§ix per centof the
expenditure on the programme for administrativeeexjiture. Up to oneer cent
of the total annual expenditure under MGNREGS nauded for meeting cost of
establishment of SAU and conducting of social aalMGNREGS works. Audit
scrutiny of the funds released during 2012-15 foci&8 Audit revealed that
SSAAT was pegged at approximately 0.56-0p&0 centof the total expenditure
on MGNREGS.

iii. As per Section 3(1) of Scheme Rules, State Govenhsf®uld facilitate conduct
of Social Audit of works taken up under the Actevery Gram Panchayat at least
once in six months and the Social Auditors are irequto audit 100per cent
verification of muster rolls and work site. Duri@§12-15, Social Audit covered
93 to 96per centof GPs implementing MGNREGS in each year and antp
8 per centof GPs were covered half yearly as stipulated tdupaucity of funds
and inadequate manpower.

iv. As per State Social Audit Rules, the District Vagite Cell is responsible to take
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follow up action on the social audit observatiomsniediately (within three days)
on conclusion of the Mandal social audit public e Deviations found in
social audit during 2012-15 wergl05.17 crore, of whici¥203.65 crore was
approved by presiding officer Against this, onl\g2.13 crore (on@er cen} was
recovered as of March 2015. The post of Vigilanégc€r is vacant in 12 out of
the 13 districts of the State.

1.9 Submission of Utilisation Certificates (UCs)

Scheme guidelines of Centrally Sponsored Schem&S)YGnd Central Finance
Commissions (CFCs) stipulate that UCs should baiobtl by departmental officers
from the grantees and after verification shouldfdmsvarded to Gol. Scrutiny of
records of 68 PRIs during 2014-15 revealed thatespect of 25 PRIs, UCs
amounting tX1.83 crore for the period (2010-2014) were yet ¢oflrnished as of
March 2015.

1.10 Internal Audit and Internal Control System of PRIs

As per the information furnished (August 2015) B§R&RD no internal audit system
was adopted. As per Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Ragff Delegation of Powers
Rules, 2000 the Commissioner shall inspect all Z&ee in calendar year and submit
copies of Inspection Notes for review by the Goweent. CPR&RD stated
(June 2015) that inspections would be taken upuim @burse. Scrutiny of records of
two ZPPs during 2014-15 revealed that no inspestisare being conducted during
2010-14.

In respect of GPs, as per Section 44(2)(a)(b) oPRPAct, 1994 the Government
should appoint District Panchayat Officer, DivissbnPanchayat Officer and
Extension Officers as Inspecting Officers for oeeiag the operations of Gram
Panchayat (GP). Scrutiny of records of 60 GPs du&014-15 revealed that in
respect of 1 GPs, inspections were not conducted (2010-14)rtyycd the above
authorities, while no inspection reports were foummd support of inspections
conducted by the authorities concerned in T@i#Ps.

Financial Reporting I ssues

1.11 Sources of funds

Resource base of PRIs consists of own revenue afedeby collection of taX and
non-taX! revenues, devolution at the instance of State @amhtral Finance
Commissions, Central and State Government grants&ntenance and development

® District Programme Officer nominates a senior a&ffi not less than the rank of the Additional

District Programme Coordinator for presiding ove public hearing
" 11 GPs of Chittoor district, 5 GPs of East Godadtrict and 9 GPs of Guntur district
8 6 GPs of Chittoor district, 3 GPs of East Godadisirict and 1 GP of Guntur district
® 3 GPs of Chittoor district and 1 GP of East Godiadistrict
19 property tax, advertisement fee etc.
" Water tax, rents from markets, shops and othgvasties, auction proceeds etc.
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purposes and other receifftsThe authorities responsible for reporting the ofe
funds in respect of Zilla Praja Parishads (ZPPs9nd&l Praja Parishads (MPPs) and
Gram Panchayats (GPs) are the Chief Executive &@fff€EO), Mandal Parishad
Development Officer (MPDO) and Panchayat Secraespectively.

Summary of receipts of PRIs for the years 2010+&5g@ven below. Receipts for the
period 2010-14 pertain to the composite state vésetiee receipts for 2014-15 pertain
to the state of Andhra Pradesh.

Table 1.3

(X in crore)
I T I T T R
Own Revenue 955.77  1,009.24 976.50 73650  306.31*
Assigned Revenue®® 262.39 344.02 154.36  457.24 1,137.12#
State Government Grants 797.05  1,185.85 343.97 35059  136.78
Gol Grants 2,639.37  2,34219  1,201.03 1,330.86  21.86
Other Receipts 362.45 331.68 84.18 Nil NA**
- Total 501703 521298  2,760.04 287519  1,602.07

Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj
*  Data pertains to 12 ZPPs, MPPs of 9 districts &Hs of 13 districts

# Data pertains to 11 ZPPs, MPPs of 8 districts &fls of 13 districts
**  Data not made available

1.11.1 Financial assistance to PRIs

Financial assistance is provided by State GovernrieeRRIs by way of grants and
loans. Details of the financial assistance providgdhe Government to PRIs, for the
years 2010-14 pertaining to the composite statd@n2i014-15 pertaining to the state
of Andhra Pradesh, are given below:

Table 1.4
 in crore)
Budget 292.29 302.75 329.27 328.89 214.68
Actual Release 141.64 151.31 158.10 164.57 106.39
Expenditure 122.08 96.87 98.20 114.85 116.04

Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj

12 honations, interest on deposits etc.
13 Seigniorage fee and surcharge on stamp duty ¢tetldmy Departments of Mines and Geology and
Stamps and Registration are apportioned to Locdlé&ain the form of assigned revenue
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1.11.2 Fund flow arrangement in flagship programmes

Details of fund flow with regard to the two flagphprogrammes of Gol are given

below:

Backward
Region Grant
Fund (BRGF)

Mahatma
Gandhi
National Rural

Employment
Guarantee
Scheme
(MGNREGYS)

The funding under the scheme is made by Gol thrawghfunding windows
namely i) capability building fund and ii) developnt grant. The funds
should be released by State Government to PRIsnwith days of release of
funds by Gol failing which State Government hapdg penal interest to PR s
at RBI rate of interest for the period of delayunHs are to be kept in a
nationalised bank or post office by the PRIs andrést earned on these is to
be utilised in accordance with the guidelines efphogramme.

Capability building fund: During 2011-15 (upto 1 June 201.1),
Z39.73 croré" was released by composite state of Andhra Pratiegards
Capability building fund, of whicR24.94 crore was incurred as expendittire.
Details for the year 2014-15 were not furnishedesspecific request.

Development grant: During 2011-15%373.54 crore was released by stat¢: of
Andhra Pradesh towards development grant, of wR281.45 crore was
incurred as expenditure.

The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guaen Act
(MGNREGA) was enacted (September 2005) and implésdeim a phase |
manner. The Act aims at enhancement of liveliho@tusty of the
households in rural areas of the country, by piogdat least 100 days of
guaranteed wage employment in every financial yeawvery rural househol ]
whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled miamwak. Creation of
durable assets is also an important objective efAbtt, with other auxiliary
objectives including protection of environment, @wering rural women
reducing rural urban migration, fostering socialigg and strengthening rur il
governance through decentralization and proces$esraasparency an i
accountability.

The funds received from Gol and GoOAP are pooledstiate Employment
Guarantee Fund (SEGF). The fund flow is monitofe@ugh Central Fun i
Management System (CFMS). Share of both State antt& is kept with the¢:
nodal bank at Hyderabad. The respective designatading officers are
required to raise the Fund Transfer Orders (FTQ®ctly to the Director
EGS as and when wages/payments are due.

During 2011-15 (upto 1 June 201&p0,844.32 croré was released by Gul
and State Government afifl1,789.07 croré was incurred as expenditure Jy

“includes interest credited
includes miscellaneous receipts
16 expenditure from releases during the years amdthésbalances of previous years
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composite state of Andhra Pradesh. From 02 Juné 89B1 March 201%,
%1,890.33 croré was released by Gol and State Government and
¥2,059.82 croré was incurred as expenditure by state of Andhrdé¥ia

1.11.3 Application of funds

Summary of expenditure incurred by PRIs for therye2010-14 pertaining to
composite state and 2014-15 to state of AndhraeBtai given in Table 1.5.

Table 1.5
 in crore)

m Type of expenditure 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Revenue expenditure  3,314.82 2,968.66 1,405.50 3,562.39 1,021.72

Capital expenditure 1,545.82 1,464.15 1,033.47 1,756.98 700.27

Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj

# Data pertains to only 12 ZPPs, MPPs of 9 distrihd GPs of Krishna district
*  Data pertains to only 11 ZPPs, MPPs of 7 dissiend GPs of Krishna district

1.12 Recommendations of the State Finance Commission (SFC)

As per Article 243-1 of the Constitution and Senti@35 of APPR Act, 1994,
constitution of SFC once in five years to recommeegolution of funds from the
State Government to Local bodies is mandatory. dT/8FC was constituted in
January 2003 and submitted its report in 2008. HeweState Government issued
orders for implementation of the recommendationSBE€ only in December 2013.
AgainstX1,274.34 crore recommended by SFC for devolutiorfunfls to PRIs of
composite State of Andhra Pradesh every year, Govant accepted to release only
113.64 crore per annum. Whi€64.59 crore per annum was treated as fulfilled on
the grounds of allocating the funds under respediirad® in BudgetI496.11 crore
per annum was not acceptldby the Government. As parallel State Finance
Commission was not appointed by December 2013Ctiramittee of Ministers and
Secretaries felt that recommendations of Third f@@aCommission could be applied
for the period from 2010 to 2015 also. During 24H) State Government released
%214.35 crore to PRIs of Andhra Pradesh state.

Yincludes miscellaneous receipts

18 expenditure from releases during the year andthisbalances of previous year

19 construction of GP buildings, provision for basiivic amenities and core amenities in GPs,
construction and maintenance of rural roads, pravidor drinking water facilities in schools,
maintenance of cyclone shelters, maintenance dil rwater supply schemes and hand pumps
released to GPs etc.

20 apportionment of excise income and income fromketacommittees, reimbursement of education
contingent grant to ZPPs, provision for rural watepply schemes and rural sanitation
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Scrutiny (2014-15) of records of ¥3GPs pertaining to SFC grants revealed that an
amount oR6.82 lakh was lapsed to Government as funds weratiliged in time.

1.13 Recommendations of the Thirteenth Finance Commission

Based on the recommendations of Thirteenth Finadommission, Gol released
funds to ZPPs, MPPs and GPs. The grant is releasger two components (basic
component and performance based component). Aopodf basic as well as
performance grant is allocated to special &feallocation and releases for the years
2010-14 pertaining to composite state and inforomatin respect of 2014-15
pertaining to state of Andhra Pradesh are giveoviel

Table 1.6
& in crore)
486.64 83477 117962  1,357.06 82810  4,686.19
486.64 307.65 0 158557 174440  4,124.26

Source: Ministry of Rural Development, Gol

Scrutiny (2014-15) of records of %8 PRIs pertaining to Thirteenth Finance
Commission grants revealed that out¥af7.14 crore released to these PRIs during
(2010-14), 2%er centof funds amounting t&3.69 crore remained unspent as of
March 2015.

1.14 Maintenance of Records

Records such as Cash book, Assets Register, Ad\Register, Stock Registers etc.,
are to be maintained as per the provisions of ARBR 1994 in respect of ZPPs and
MPPs and for GPs as per GP Accounts Manual of RgmathRaj and Rural
Development Department. Scrutiny of records of 6RISPrevealed improper
maintenance of cash book in tHfe®RIs, non-maintenance of stock registers in
seveR® PRIs and improper maintenance of stock registetwd’® PRIs.

1.14.1 Unspent balances in bank accounts of closed schemes

Scheme guidelines stipulate surrender of unspentiatnnto Government account in
respect of closed schemes. State level authoofigse schemes concerned and the
Commissioner, PR should watch the balances of dleskemes lying in the accounts
of different PRIs. Scrutiny of records of 68 PRilsiring 2014-15revealed that in
respect of one GP in Chittoor district, an amount207 lakh remained unspent in
the accounts of closed schemes.

211 GP of Chittoor district, 8 GPs of East Godawhstrict and 4 GPs of Guntur district

22 3chedule areas listed under Schedule-V of Cotistitu

234 GPs of Chittoor district, 1 GP of East Godawstrict, 2 GPs of Guntur district and ZPP Kadapa
243 GPs of Chittoor district

% 4 GPs of Chittoor district and 3 GPs of East Gadadlistrict

%61 GP each in East Godavari and Guntur districts
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1.14.2 Advances pending adjustment

As per Andhra Pradesh Financial Code, advancesspaidld be adjusted without any
delay and the Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DIp@mncerned should watch their
adjustment. Scrutiny of records of 68 PRIs duriG@4£15 revealed that in respect of
six*’ PRIs, funds amounting t33.57 lakh advanced to staff for various purposes
during 2010-14 remained unadjusted as of March 2015

1.14.3 Physical verification of stores and stock

Article 143 of Andhra Pradesh Financial Code sapes that all stores and stock
should be verified physically once in a year armbdificate to this effect be recorded
by the Head of the Office in the Register concerr&atutiny of records of 68 PRIs
during 2014-15 revealed that in respect od?ZRIs, annual physical verification of
stock and stores was not being conducted.

1.14.4 Non-reconciliation of departmental figures with treasury

As per paragraph 19.6 of Andhra Pradesh Budget BlaridDOs are required to

reconcile departmental receipts and expenditurh thibse booked in treasury every
month to avoid any misclassification and frauduldrawals. Scrutiny of records of
68 PRIs during 2014-15 revealed that in respec23f PRIs, reconciliation was

pending from 2010-11 onwards.

1.14.5 Cases of misappropriation

Andhra Pradesh Financial Code stipulates respditigibiof Government servants in
dealing with Government money, procedure for fixirggponsibility for any loss
sustained by Government and action to be initid¢edecovery. State Government
ordered (February 2004) the Secretaries of alldém@artments to review the cases of
misappropriation in their departments on a montidgis and the Chief Secretary to
Government to review these cases once in six mowtkis all the Secretaries
concerned. Misappropriation cases noticed by DoreState Audit during 2013-15
yet to be disposed as of May 2015 are given below.

Tablel1.7
& in lakh)

.
onit No. of cases Amount  No.of cases Amount
Zilla Praja Parishads 2 4.81 3 8.00
Mandal Praja Parishads 4 5.74 21 6.00
Gram Panchayats 111 48.72 625 140.50
Total 117 59.27 649 154.50

Source: Information furnished by Director, Stated#u

Urgent action needs to be taken by the Governnnethiis regard.

27 2 GPs of Chittoor district and 4 GPs of East Gadiaghistrict
28 7 GPs of Chittoor district, 7 GPs of East Godawdésirict, 5 GPs of Guntur district and ZPP Kadapa
2910 GPs of Chittoor district, 4 GPs of East Godagstrict, 8 GPs of Guntur district aPP Kadapa
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1.15 Maintenance of Accounts by PRIs

PRIs maintain accounts on cash basis. Model acrmusistem was prescribed by
Gol in consultation with the Comptroller and Audit@eneral of India. State

Government issued orders (September 2010) for adpiptis format using PRIASoft,

i.e., Panchayat Raj Institutions Accounting Sofevadeveloped by National

Informatics Centre (NIC).

Government confirmed (September 2014) that onlogo®anting was completed in all
the PRIs. However, test check (2014-15) of accoont68 PRIs using PRIASOoft
revealed that fodf PRIs, uploaded the Receipts and Payments in PRiABot
Annual Accounts were not being generated. In mspeeight! PRIs, there were
discrepancies between PRIASoft generated accouadtsnanually prepared accounts
for the years from 2011-12 to 2013-14.

1.16 Maintenance of database and the formats therein on the
finances of PRIs

State Government released (2002-10) Eleventh andiffhwFinance Commission
grants amounting t&67.36 croré to Commissioner, Panchayat Raj of composite
State of Andhra Pradesh for creation of databasdimances of PRIs. Of this
14.03 crore was allocated to Telangana State amusferred to Commissioner,
Panchayat Raj, Telangana. Although Commissionerchireyat Raj, Andhra Pradesh
stated (September 2015) that certain funds wetseadifor purchase of computers
and manpower charges, details in this regard wetréumished.

1.17 Conclusion

State Government is yet to devise a system forimhtaa consolidated picture about
the finances of the PRIs. State Government dedoleout of 29 subjects listed in
Eleventh Schedule to ?3Constitutional Amendment Act, 1992. Of these,dkin
relating to only three departments (Animal HusbgnBackward Classe&/elfare and
Fisheries) were released to PRIs. Thirty thpee centof sanctioned posts were lying
vacant under various categories. The statutoryt afidivo ZPPs, four MPPs and 182
GPs to be conducted by DSA were in arrears duertgpnoduction of records.

Accountability framework and financial reporting iIBRRIs were inadequate as
evidenced by non-recovery of amounts towards dieviatfound in social audit, non-
conducting of inspections of ZPPs and GPs by deyntal authorities, non-
maintenance of cash books and stock registers, furarshing of utilisation
certificates, non-remittance of unspent balanceslo$ed schemes and advances
pending adjustment, non-conducting of physicalfieation of stores and stock, non-
reconciliation of departmental figures with treasuron-disposal of misappropriation
cases, etc.

30 3 GPs of Chittoor district and 1 GP of East Godiadistrict
31 6 GPs of Chittoor district and 2 GPs of East Gadiagistrict
%2 including interest
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